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No. 508, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CIIAPTER 420. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (4), (5), (9), and (13) of section 

40.09 and repealing subsection (23) of section 40.09 of the 
statutes, relating to the powers of the school district meeting. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Subsections (4), (5), (9), and (13) of section 
40.09 are amended to read: (40.09) (4) To designate a site for 
a district schoolhouse or teacherage. • 

(5) To vote such tax as the meeting shall deem sufficient 
to purchase or lease a suitable site for a schoolhouse or teacher-
age, to build, hire or purchase a schoolhouse or teacherage and 
to keep in repair and furnish the same with the necessary fuel 
and appendages. 

(9) To vote a tax * * * for the purchase of maps, black-
boards, and school apparatus. 

(13) To authorize the district board to purchase textbooks 
for use in the public schools, to be loaned or furnished free to 
pupils under such conditions as * * * may be prescribed 
by the electors or required by the statutes and to levy a tax 
sufficient to defray the expense thereof. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (23) section 40.09 of the statutes is 
hereby repealed. 

, SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 503, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 421. 
AN ACT to create section 36.225, and paragraph (o) of sub-

section (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, providing for 
the establishment of a branch experimental station in Door 
county for carrying on horticultural and agricultural in-
vestigations, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new 
paragraph is added to subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the 
statutes to read: 36.225 (1) The regents of the university are 
authorized to establish a branch experimental station in Door 
county for the purpose of carrying on horticultural and agricul-
tural investigations and demonstrations on problems that are 
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designed to aid in the development of the fruit and farm in-
terests of that portion of the state. 

(2) The state conservation commission is authorized to enter 
into mutual agreement with the regents of the university for 
the use of the necessary farm equipment and such necessary 
land within the Peninsular State Park in said county as may 
be available for such experimental work. 

(20.41) (3) (o) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1919, 
five thousand dollars, provided that the county board of Door 
county appropriate a similar amount on or before July 1, 1919; 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1920, twelve thousand 
dollars, to carry out the provisions of section 36.225. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 533, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 422. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.62 of the statutes, 

relating to salaries of justices .  of the supreme court. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.62 is amended to 

read : (20.62) (1). To each justice of said court whose term of 
office commenced prior to the 1st day of July, * * * 1919, 
an annual salary of * * * seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ; and to each justice whose term of office commenced 
thereafter, an annual salary of * * * eight thousand five 
hundred dollars. The justice serving as chief justice, as pro-
vided by law, shall receive an additional salary of five hundred 
dollars per annum, during the period of such service. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 681, A.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 423. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 63.05 of the statutes, 

relating to councils of commission cities. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 63.05 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (63.05) (3) A majority of the members 


